• Read this Instruction Manual before using the product.
• Read the safety notes carefully.
• Keep this Instruction Manual in a safe and convenient place for future reference.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Compact Cylinder
SSD2-HP1 Series
SM-A02429-A/4
SM-A02429-A/4 PREFACE

SM-A02429-A/4 1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
 4 2022-06-27
1.1.2 How to order mounting brackets
Bore size(mm)
φ12 φ16 φ20 φ25 φ32 φ40 Mounting
bracket
Foot (LB) SSD2-LB-12 SSD2-LB-16 SSD2-LB-20 SSD2-LB-25 SSD2-LB-32 SSD2-LB-40
Flange (FA/FB) SSD2-FA-12 SSD2-FA-16 SSD2-FA-20 SSD2-FA-25 SSD2-FA-32 SSD2-FA-40
Clevis bracket (CB) SSD2-CB-12 SSD2-CB-16 SSD2-CB-20 SSD2-CB-25 SSD2-CB-32 SSD2-CB-40
※ The foot mounting bracket is provided as 2 pcs./set.
※ For mounting brackets of P40 series, add "-P40" to the end of model number.
1.1.1 How to order switch
<Switch body only>
SM-A02429-A/4 1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
 5 2022-06-27
1.2 Specifications
1.2.1 Product specifications
Model  SSD2-HP1,SSD2-L-HP1
SSD2-P4※-HP1,SSD2-L-P4※-HP1 Descriptions
Bore size mm φ12 φ16 φ20 φ25 φ32 φ40
Actuation Double acting
Working fluid Compressed air
Max. working pressure MPa 1.0
Min. working pressure MPa 0.1
Proof pressure MPa 1.6
Ambient temperature °C -10 to 60 (no freezing)
Port size M5 Rc1/8  Note 1
Stroke tolerance          mm
Working piston speed  mm/s 50 to 500
Cushion No
Lubrication Not required
Allowable absorbed energy    J 0.004 0.01 0.016 0.021 0.025 0.092
Note 1:The φ32 bore size with a 5 mm stroke and without a switch has a port size of M5.
+1.0
  0
SM-A02429-A/4 1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
 6 2022-06-27
1.2.2 Switch specifications
Descriptions
Reed 2-wire type
T0H/V T5H/V T8H/V
Applications
For programmable
controller, relay
For programmable controller,
relay, IC circuit(without
indicator),
serial connection
For programmable controller, relay
Power supply voltage ―
Load voltage 12/24VDC 110VAC 5/12/24VDC 110VAC 12/24VDC 110VAC 220VAC
Load current
5mA to
50mA
7mA to
20mA
50mA or less 20mA or less
5mA to
50mA
7mA to
20mA
7mA to
10mA
Current consumption ―
Internal voltage drop
3V or less
(For DC, when the load
current is 30mA)
0.1V or less
(Internal resistance 0.5Ω or
less)
4V or less
Indicator
Red LED

7 Spacer Aluminum alloy Chromate (φ12 to 32)
8 Magnet Plastic
9 Piston Aluminum alloy Chromate
10 Piston packing NBR
11 Cover
Stainless steel (φ12 to 25)
Aluminum alloy (φ32 to 40)
Alumite (φ32 to 40)
Note 1:The above is the parts list of HP1 series.
For P4 series, the use of copper, zinc, nickel-based materials and electrolytic nickel plating is limited in the construction of the
flow path parts and sliding parts.
For 40 series, the use of copper, zinc, nickel-based materials, zinc plating and electrolytic nickel plating is limited in the construction
of all parts.
Consumable parts list
Bore size (mm) Kit no. Remarks
φ12 SSD2-12K-HP1
Part no.4,6, 10
φ16 SSD2-16K-HP1
φ20 SSD2-20K-HP1
φ25 SSD2-25K-HP1
φ32 SSD2-32K-HP1
φ40 SSD2-40K-HP1
SM-A02429-A/4 5. TROUBLESHOOTING
 30 2022-06-27
5. TROUBLESHOOTING
5.1 Problems, Causes, and Solutions